Advanced Monolithic Systems, Inc.    www.advanced-monolithic.com      Phone (925) 443-0722    Fax (925) 443-0723
  Advanced                                                               AMS9491
  Monolithic                                                                        1.235V VOLTAGE REFERENCE
  Systems
FEATURES APPLICATIONS
•• ±10 mV max. initial tolerance (A grade) •• Battery Powered Systems
•• Operating Current 10µµA to 20mA •• Instrumentation
•• Low Voltage Reference 1.235 •• A/D, D/A Converters

part.
 The AMS9491 is operating over a 0°C to 70°C temperature range and is available in TO-92 and SO-8 packages.
ORDERING INFORMATION:
 TOL. PACKAGE TYPE OPERATING
  TO-92 8 LEAD SOIC TEMPERATURE RANGE
 ±10mV  AMS9491AN  AMS9491AS 0 to 70° C
   ±20mV  AMS9491BN  AMS9491BS 0 to 70° C
PIN CONNECTIONS
TO-92 8L SOIC
Plastic Package (N) SO Package (S)
13
1 2
8
43
7 56
N/C N/CN/C
N/C N/C N/C
+
-
Bottom View Top View
Advanced Monolithic Systems, Inc.    www.advanced-monolithic.com      Phone (925) 443-0722    Fax (925) 443-0723
AMS9491
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
Reverse Current                30mA  Soldering information
Forward Current                10mA       TO-92 package: 10 sec.                   300°C
Operating Temperature Range 0°C to 70°C       SOIC package: Vapor phase (60 sec)                   215°C
Storage temperature -55°C to  +150°C                                Infrared (15 sec.)                   220°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Electrical Characteristics at IR = 100 µA, and TA = +25°C unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Conditions AMS9491A AMS9491B Units
  Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
Reverse Breakdown Voltage
(Note 4)
IR - 100 µA 1.215